

No. 14-915

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REBECCA FRIEDRICHS; *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CENTER ON
NATIONAL LABOR POLICY, INC. AND
NATIONAL INSTITUTE FOR LABOR
RELATIONS RESEARCH, INC., *et al.*, IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL E. AVAKIAN*
CENTER ON NATIONAL
LABOR POLICY, INC.
5211 Port Royal Rd., Suite 610
No. Springfield, VA 22151
(703) 321-9180
mavakian@nationallaborpolicy.org
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. DATA AND EXPERIENCE CONFIRM THAT MANY TEACHERS DISAGREE WITH THE POSITIONS AND AGENDA OF THEIR E X C L U S I V E B A R G A I N I N G REPRESENTATIVES	3
II. UNION REPRESENTATIVES DO NOT ALWAYS WORK TO BENEFIT TEACHERS THROUGH COLLECTIVE BARGAINING	7
III. THE MANDATORY ASSOCIATION OF AGENCY FEE PAYERS AND THEIR DUES CONTRIBUTIONS TO UNIONS BURDEN THE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT OF ASSOCIATION BY IMPOSING UPON THE OBJECTORS AN IMPERMISSIBLE AND	

UNWARRANTED LEGAL INEQUALITY WITH THE UNION IN POLITICAL SPEECH	10
CONCLUSION	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES**

<i>Abood v. Detroit Federation of Teachers</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	4, 7, 9-11,12-14, 17
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	17
<i>City of Madison, Joint School Dist. No. 8 v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Comm.</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976)	10
<i>Crete Educ. Assn. v. Saline County School District</i> , 654 N.W.2d 166 (Neb. 2002)	4
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	4
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	7
<i>Jackson v. Statler Foundation</i> , 496 F.2d 623 (2d Cir. 1973)	13
<i>James v. Marinship Corp.</i> , 25 Cal. 2d 721, 155 P.2d 329 (1944)	13
<i>Kenmare Educ. Assn. v. Kenmare Public School Dist. No. 78</i> , 717 N.W.2d 603 (N.D. 2006)	4
<i>Knox v. SEIU</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012)	4, 11

Steele v. Louisville & N.R. Co.,
323 U.S. 192 (1944) 13

Wesberry v. Sanders,
376 U.S. 1 (1964) 11

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 7102 8
39 U.S.C. § 1209(c) 8
Cal. Gov't Code § 3540.1(h) 12
Cal. Gov't Code § 3543.2(a)(1) 15
Cal. Gov't Code §3546(a) 12
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code §23701a 13
